

No. 11-400

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF JAMES F. BLUMSTEIN,  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS  
(Medicaid Issue)**

---

JAMES F. BLUMSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
131 21ST AVENUE S.  
NASHVILLE, TN 37203-1181  
(615) 322-3710  
James.Blumstein@Vanderbilt.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 17, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented . . . . .	i
Table of Authorities . . . . .	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> . . . . .	1
Summary of Argument . . . . .	2
Argument . . . . .	7
I. Federal Spending Programs: The Contract Paradigm . . . . .	7
A. Contract Formation Versus Contract Modification: The Leveraging Problem . . . . .	8
B. Conditional Spending Concepts Reflect Contract Formation Principles . . . . .	9
C. Cooperative Federalism Contracts Reflect Ongoing Relationships . . . . .	10
II. The Factual Background and Implications. . . . .	13
III. The Constitutional Framework of Federalism: Anti-commandeering, Clear Notice, and Coercion . . . . .	19
A. Anti-commandeering and Coercion . . . . .	20
B. The Clear-Notice Doctrine . . . . .	22

IV.	Structural Characteristics of Cooperative Federalism Programs Require the Clear-Notice Rule to Apply at the Contract-Formation Stage . . . . .	25
	A. Benefits to States . . . . .	25
	B. Risks to States and the Federal Government . . . . .	25
	1 Political Moral Hazard . . . . .	26
	2. Lock-In . . . . .	28
V.	Application of Analysis and Remedy . . . . .	31
	A. Coercion . . . . .	31
	B. The Clear Notice Principle and Contract Modification . . . . .	33
	C. What the Federal Government Must Do . . . . .	36
	Conclusion . . . . .	39
	Appendix - Biography of Professor Blumstein . . .	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Federal Cases:**

<u>Alaska Packers Ass’n v. Domenico</u> , 117 F. 99 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1902) . . . . .	9
<u>Alden v. Maine</u> , 527 U.S. 706, 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999) . . . . .	23, 27
<u>Arlington Central School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</u> , 548 U.S. 291, 126 S. Ct. 2455 (2006) . . . . .	4, 10, 24, 30
<u>Barnes v. Gorman</u> , 536 U.S. 181, 122 S. Ct. 2097 (2002) . . . . .	7, 12, 24, 30, 34
<u>Bennett v. Kentucky Dept. of Educ.</u> , 470 U.S. 656, 105 S. Ct. 1544 (1985) . . . . .	10, 11, 12, 34
<u>Bennett v. New Jersey</u> , 470 U.S. 632, 105 S. Ct. 1555 (1985) . . . . .	12, 34
<u>Citizens United v. FEC</u> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) . . . . .	23
<u>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</u> , 527 U.S. 666, 119 S. Ct. 2219 (1999) . . . . .	29
<u>Dickerson v. United States</u> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) . . . . .	23

<u>FERC v. Mississippi,</u> 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	21
<u>Fischer v. U.S.,</u> 529 U.S. 667, 120 S.Ct. 1780 (2000) .....	29
<u>Fuentes v. Shevin,</u> 407 U.S. 67, 92 S. Ct. 1983 (1972) .....	6, 27
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut,</u> 381 U.S. 479, 85 S. Ct. 1678 (1965) .....	23
<u>Lee v. Weisman,</u> 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	31
<u>NAACP v. Alabama,</u> 357 U.S. 449, 78 S. Ct. 1163 (1958) .....	23
<u>New York v. U.S.,</u> 505 U.S. 144, 112 S. Ct. 2408 (1992) .....	2, 4, 7, 19, 21, 24, 37
<u>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman,</u> 451 U.S. 1, 101 S. Ct. 1531 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Casey,</u> 505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791 (1992) .....	28
<u>Printz v. U.S.,</u> 521 U.S. 898, 117 S. Ct. 2365 (1997) ..	2, 4, 6, 14, 16, 20, 24, 37
<u>Santa Fe Independent School Dist. v. Doe,</u> 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	31

South Dakota v. Dole,  
483 U.S. 203, 107 S. Ct. 2793 (1987) . . . . . i, 3, 20

**Restatement:**

Restatement 2d Contracts, § 89, comment b . . . . . 8

**Supplemental Materials:**

Blumstein, James F. & Frank A. Sloan, Health Care Reform Through Medicaid Managed Care: Tennessee (TennCare) as a Case Study and a Paradigm,  
53 VAND. L. REV. 125 (2000) . . . . . 13, 14, 26, 28

I. Glenn Cohen & James F. Blumstein, The Constitutionality of the ACA's Medicaid-Expansion Mandate, NEW ENG. J. MED. (Online First Dec. 7, 2011), available at <http://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMp1113416> . . . . . 9, 14, 35

Engstrom, David Freeman, Drawing Lines Between Chevron and Pennhurst: A Functional Analysis of the Spending Power, Federalism, and the Administrative State, 82 TEX. L. REV. 1197 (2004) . . . . . 26, 29

Goetz, Charles J. & Robert E. Scott, Principles of Relational Contracts,  
67 VA. L. REV. 1089 (1981) . . . . . 11

Gordon, Robert W., Macaulay, MacNeil, and the Discovery of Solidarity and Power in Contract Law, 1985 WIS. L. REV. 565 (1985) . . . . . 8, 11

Hathaway, Oona A., <u>Path Dependence in the Law: The Course and Pattern of Legal Change in a Common Law System</u> , 86 IOWA L. REV. 601 (2001) . . . . .	30
Havighurst, Clark C., et al., <u>Strategies in Underwriting the Costs of Catastrophic Disease</u> , 40 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 122 (1976) . . . . .	13
Internal Revenue Service, <u>Health Insurance Premium Tax Credit Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</u> , 76 Fed. Reg. 50931 et seq. (August 17, 2011) . . . . .	18-19, 32
MacNeil, Ian R., <u>Values in Contract: Internal and External</u> , 78 NW. U. L. REV. 340 (1983) . . . . .	11
Muris, Timothy J., <u>Opportunistic Behavior and the Law of Contracts</u> , 65 MINN. L. REV. 521 (1981) . . . . .	8, 34
Speidel, Richard E., <u>The Characteristics and Challenges of Relational Contracts</u> , 94 NW. U. L. REV. 823 (2000) . . . . .	11
Stevens, Robert & Rosemary Stevens, WELFARE MEDICINE IN AMERICA: A CASE STUDY OF MEDICAID (1974) . . . . .	13
Volokh, Eugene, <u>The Mechanisms of the Slippery Slope</u> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 1026 (2003) . . . . .	28
WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2008) (Richard A. Lord ed.) . . . . .	8
